

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND DISABILITY ACCESS CONSULTANTS (DAC) FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY FACILITIES ADA SELF EVALUATION AND TRANSITION PLAN WITH A MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE OF \$60,000 AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT

WHEREAS, Resolution 18-196 authorized the Purchasing Agent to issue a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for the Nevada County Facilities ADA Self Evaluation and Transition Plan; and

WHEREAS, three proposals were received and an evaluation committee was formed to review the proposals; and

WHEREAS, Disability Access Consultants, of Oroville, California, was selected as the most qualified applicant based on experience and qualifications in similar types and size of surveys conducted for other agencies; and

WHEREAS, the contract will be in the amount of \$60,000 and includes an allowance of \$5,000 for additional services if required including County owned bus stop surveys; and

WHEREAS, funding for this project will be paid out of the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Facilities Management budget and a budget amendment is not required.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors hereby directs that:

- 1. A contract for Professional Services for the Nevada County Facilities ADA and Self Evaluation and Transition Plan, in the amount of \$60,000 for the period October 9, 2018 through September 30, 2019 be awarded to Disability Access Consultants, 2243 Feather River Boulevard, Oroville, CA 95965.
- 2. The Board approves and the Board Chair is authorized to execute a Nevada County Personal Services Contract on behalf of Nevada County with Disability Access Consultants upon receipt, approval, and acceptance of the certificates of insurance.

Funding: 0101-10702-415-1000 521520